Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets $   6,833,584 6,427,028

Financial liabilities (6,220,746) (5,910,423)

$   612,838 516,605

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets		  $   199,604 220,940

Financial liabilities (499,767) (510,534)

$   (300,163) (289,594)

		  Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

		�  The Authority does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, and the
Authority does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting
model; therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

		�  A change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have increased or decreased equity, at the reporting date,
by $5,647 (2010 – $3,770).

		  Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

	�	�  An increase or (decrease) of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS

2011 2010

Profit or Loss Profit or Loss

100bp
increase

100bp
decrease

100bp
increase

100bp
decrease

Variable rate instruments (2,950) 2,950 (1,916) 1,916

Derivative contracts (5,556) 5,556 (5,873) 5,873

Cash flow sensitivity (8,506) 8,506 (7,789) 7,789

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

Municipal Finance Authority of British Columbia  |  2011 ANNUAL REPORT   37

16.	 Financial instruments (continued)

	 (d)	Credit risk:

		  Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty to a financial instrument will fail to discharge its obligation or commitment.

		�  The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the
reporting date was:

THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS Dec 31 Dec 31 Jan 1

2011 2010 2010

Investments - available-for-sale $   2,127,731 1,690,504 1,230,915

[…]

always been applied.  In addition to exempting entities from the requirement to restate comparatives for particular standards, IFRS
1 provides certain mandatory exemptions and grants certain optional exemptions from full retrospective application of IFRSs.  In
preparing these consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS 1, the Authority has applied the mandatory exemptions
but none of the optional exemptions.

	� In preparing its opening IFRS statement of financial position, the Authority has adjusted amounts reported previously in consolidated
financial statements prepared in accordance with CGAAP. An explanation of how the transition from CGAAP to IFRSs has affected the
Authority’s financial position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and the notes that accompany
the tables.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

Municipal Finance Authority of British Columbia  |  2011 ANNUAL REPORT   41

20.	E xplanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS

January 1, 2010 December 31, 2010

Previous
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRS
IFRS

Previous
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRS
IFRS

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $   109,345 –   109,345 $   52,976 – 52,976

Investments 1,230,915 – 1,230,915 1,690,504 – 1,690,504

Accrued interest

   and other receivables 95,822 – 95,822 98,987 – 98,987

Derivative contracts 9,515 – 9,515 3,048 – 3,048

Short-term loans to clients 450,179 – 450,179 199,385 – 199,385

Loans to clients 4,663,266 – 4,663,266 4,758,079 – 4,758,079

Property and equipment 680 – 680 655 – 655

Total Assets $  6,559,722 – 6,559,722 $ 6,803,634 – 6,803,634

Liabilities

Trade and other payables 38,860 – 38,860 37,951 – 37,951

Bank and

   short-term indebtedness 549,804 – 549,804 510,534 – 510,534

Due to clients 109,498 – 109,498 110,169 – 110,169

Derivative contracts 10,912 – 10,912 32,133 – 32,133

Long-term debt 5,679,018 (22,291) 5,656,727 5,932,099 (21,676) 5,910,423

Total Liabilities $ 6,388,092 (22,291) 	 6,365,801 $ 6,622,886 (21,676) 6,601,210

Equity

Accumulated other

   comprehensive income – 65,620 65,620 – 95,348 95.348

Retained earnings 171,630 43,329 128,301 180,748 (73,672) 107,076

Total Equity 171,630 22,291 193,921 180,748 21,676 202,424

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 6,559,722 – 6,559,722 $ 6,803,634 – 6,803,634

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

42   Municipal Finance Authority of British Columbia  |  2011 ANNUAL REPORT

20.	Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

	 Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2010

THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition to IFRS IFRS

REVENUE

Interest from loans to clients $   327,740 – 327,740

Investment income 75,196 – 75,196

Financial service fees 1,802 – 1,802

Recoveries from new issues 32 – 32

Operating levy 211 – 211

Total Revenue $   404,981 – 404,981

EXPENSE

Interest on long-term debt $   286,316 – 286,361

Interest on bank and short-term indebtedness 2,621 – 2,621

Amortization of (premium), discount, and issue

   costs on debt (1,600) 615 (985)

Administration 3,225 – 3,225

Accrual of investment income due to clients 2,678 – 2,678

Debt management and marketing 140 – 140

Loss from change in fair value of

   derivative instruments 27,689 – 27,689

Total Expense $   321,069 615 321,684

Profit for the year	 83,912 615 83,297

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Net change in fair value of available

   for sale financial assets – 51,678 51,678

Net change in fair value of available

   assets transfer to profit or loss – (21,950) (21,950)

Other Comprehensive Income for the year – 29,728 29,728

Total Comprehensive Income for the year $   83,912 29,113 113,025

	� There are no material differences between the consolidated statement of cash flows presented under IFRS and the consolidated
statement of cash flows presented under previous CGAAP.

	� Under IFRS, transaction costs in respect of financial instruments, other than financial instruments at fair value through profit or
loss, are included in the initial measurement of the financial instrument.  Under previous CGAAP, entities were permitted to make
an accounting policy choice to either include transaction costs in respect of other financial instruments in the initial measurement of
the financial instrument, or recognize them in profit or loss immediately.  The Authority had previously expensed transaction costs